t

Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appomtment

(d) insert name of
apphcant/
appointer

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution -

Name of Company Company number
Regional Business Centres (UK) 02961188
Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, The Strand, 11097 of 2011
{full name of court)
We
(a) A P Bevendge S J Appell A C O'Keefe
Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper
10 Fleet Place 10 Fleet Place The Zenith Building
London London 26 Spning Gardens
EC4M 7RB EC4M 7RB Manchester

M2 1AB

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited,
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB

on {c) 19 December 2011

by (d} directors of the Company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed
Joint Administrator “
Dated th -2~ |
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Jessica Geddes
information In the box opposite but If Zolfo Cooper
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zemth Building
contact you if there i1s a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form Manchester
M2 1AB
The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the Tel Number +44 (0) 161 838 4500

public record

TUESDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it fo the

Registrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATNK7LOC"
A25 #93

111212012

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ZC ZoLFo COOPER

Joint Administrators’ \
Final Progress Report \

Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited .
For the period 19 June 2012 to |
3 December 2012 |

Bracknell Wokingham Road Centre
Limited

For the period 20 June 2012 to

3 December 2012

Both in Administration

10 December 2012

Zotfo Cooper




Regional Busmess Centres (UK) Limited and Bracknell

Wokingham Road Centre Limited - both in Admimstration p ZOL FO COOP ER
h )

Contents

1 Statutory information e e e e eree ee e O |
2 Joint Admimstrators’ proposals. . . c.. v v oeeee & b e e eeaen e e ve e eee a men o e
3  Progress of the Administrations . . ... ..o« ¢ 4 iieiieine. - eerrererres e e e 2
4 Investigations . . .... ceh e eee e waeesee ees eeereres e eee eseesees vl 2
5 Joint Adrmmstrators’ remuneration . . L0 e o e e e e e ee 2.3
6  Unrealised assefs ...ocoovver civiinns cr tiririns snrenins e e e e eieeee e ee adee eseeas 3
7  Outcome for creditors  .... .o v v ar vieriies 0 seeeriees e e e e e eereeaneas 4
8 Ending the Admimstrations . ... . < eriens e e e e weeme ee e e erieers e ee eaeeas veead
9 Creditors’ nghts. .. . . ..ot ot iiiirisns e reneas ees v rerees eene
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for Regional Business Centres (UK) Linited for the penod
19 June 2012 to 3 December 2012 and a Cumulative Account for the penod
19 Decemnber 2011 to 3 December 2012, ... ciivie + cr tit diveien v e serenes . . ....Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for Bracknell Wokingham Road Centre Limited for the
period 20 June 2012 to 3 December 2012 and a Cumulative Account for the perod

20 December 2011 to 3 December 20120, v v e viiiies i hh diiiiiiies i Appendix B
Time Analysis for Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited for the penod 19 June 2012

to 3 December 2012...... « «ceev cevenns B P e e eecenveiene ... Appendix C
Cumulative Time Analysis for Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited for the penod

19 December 2011 to 3 December Z012. .. ..o ch v th iiiien v e e vereeesee eeane Appendix D
Time Analysis for Bracknell Wokingham Road Centre Limited for the pernod 20 June 2012

to 3 becember 2012 ..., e e eeeeees e e e cee e emveene e eeeraeses .Appendix E
Cumulative Time Analysis for Bracknell Wokingham Road Centre Limited for the penod

20 December 2011 to 3 December 2012.. .. . oo ceee « cee v vevee b seeenee o eeneenn. .. Appendix F
Additional information n relation to the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration pursuant

to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ........ e eeriise e e aeeeeeeeeres c e aeenns Appendix G
Zolfo Cooper

The Zemith Bulding
26 Spnng Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 451
© Zolfo Cooper 2012 All nghts reserved WWW, ZOlfOCOO per. com

015




Regional Busmess Centres (UK) Lymited and Bracknell

Waokingham Road Centre Limited - both in Admimistration z o ZOLFO COOPER
-

1 Statutory information

1.1 Alastair Beveridge was appointed Joint Admimistrator of Regional Business Centres (UK)
Limited (Regional) and Bracknell Wokingham Road Centre Limited (Bracknell) (together
the Companies), together with Simon Appell and Anne O’Keefe on 19 December 2011 and
20 December 2011 respectively, by the High Court of Justice. The application for the
appointment of Admimistrators was made by the directors of the Companes.

12 The Admimistrations are being handled by Zolfo Cooper’s Manchester office, situated at The
Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

13 The Admimistrations are registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, under reference numbers 11097 and 11115 of 2011.

14 The trading address of the Companies was 3000 Hillswood Drive, Chertsey, Surrey,
KT16 ORS The Compames traded under their registered names,

1.5 The registered office of the Companies has been changed to c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zemth
Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB and their registered numbers are 02961188
and 06955302,

16 The Companies are part of a larger group of property compamies which are owned by Regus
Plc (the Group).

17 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Admimstrators.

2 Joint Administrators’ proposals

21 As advised in the Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals dated
6 February 2012 (the Proposals) previously sent to creditors, the Joint Admimstrators must
perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

e rescuing the Compames as going concerns; or

« achieving a better result for the Compames' creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the Compames were wound up (without first being 1n admuistration); or

» realising property n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

22 The Proposals advised that the Jownt Adrinistrators were pursuing the second objective in
both cases, namely acmeving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the Compames were wound up (without first being in admimstration).

Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited

23 The second objective was achieved as the Group contributed funds to dhscharge the costs of
the Admimstration and enabled distributions to be made to Regional’s secured and
unsecured creditors. The Group contribution was only available in an adrmmstration
procedure

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 1



Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited and Brackneil
Wokingham Road Centre Limited - both n Admimstration

2.4

31

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

38

41

z: Z0oLFO COOPER

Bracknell Wokingham Read Centre Limited

The objective was achieved 1n this case by completing a transfer of the tenancies to
another Group company, for a consideration of £80,000, and coltecting rates refunds
totalling £126,870 Thus enabled a distnbution to be made to Bracknell’s secured and
unsecured crechtors |If the Company had entered liguidation the lease to the property from
which Bracknell traded on appointment would have automatically terminated. The transfer
of tenancies would have therefore not been able to take place

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendices A and B are the Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments
Accounts for the penod 19 June 2012 to 3 December 2012 for Regional, and for the period
20 June 2012 to 3 December 2012 for Bracknell, together with Cumulative Accounts for the
entire penods of the Adrmmstrations.

Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited

Regional’s pre-appointment bank account had a credit balance of £1,085, which has been
recovered n full.

As detaited 1n previous reports, the Group contributed £50,000 towards the costs of the
Administration, to enable a return to Regional’s creditors This was included n the cash
figure disclosed n the directors’ Statement of Affairs (SOA).

Regional’s SOA also stated funds of £1,462 due from other entities 1n the Group A total of
£1,835 has been realised 1n this regard 1n addition to bank interest of £30.

Bracknell Wokingham Road Centre Limited

As detalled n previous reports, Bracknell held one commercial lease relating to a property
at Building A, Trimty Court, Wokingham Road, Bracknell, Berkshire (the Property).
Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators a surrender of the lease
was offered to the landlord which has not been accepted.

Bracknell has been paid £80,000 for the transfer of the tenancies of the Property to another
company within the Group

A total of £15,819 has been remitted to the Admmstration in respect of pre-appointment
rent due from the tenants of the Property.

Business rates refunds totalling £126,870 have been received, together with cash at bank of
£4,026 and bank interest of £113

Investigations

The Joint Administrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the directors and
transactions entered 1nto prior to the Companies’ nsolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations
by Office Holders in Admmstrations and Insolvent Liquidations Based upon the outcome of

Joint Administraters' Final Progress Report

ADM1307



Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited and Bracknell

Wokingham Road Centre Limted - both 1n Administration p ZOLFO COOPER

51

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

56

57

5.8

6

61

-

the Joint Administrators’ investigations, there were no matters identified that required
further action

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The secured creditor, Regus Na.1 S A.R L (SARL), approved that the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Jomnt
Admimstrators and their staff on matters ansing 1n the Admimstrations.

The Joint Admimistrators’ time costs for Regional for the penod 19 June 2012 to
3 December 2012 are £11,811 This represents 48 hours at an average rate of £248 per hour.
The Joint Admimstrators’ time costs for Bracknell for the period 20 June 2012 to
3 December 2012 are £15,252 This represents 57 hours at an average rate of £268 per hour.

Attached at Appendices C and E are Time Analyses for the penods which provide details of
the costs incurred by activity and by staff grade Approval of the Joint Admimstrators’
remuneration has been sought 1n accordance with rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as
amended,

Principal areas of actwity duning the penod are discussed n further detail below.

« Admimistration and planning - time has been ncurred momtoning and progressing the
case strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general admimstrative
work Case related treasury and support time 15 also recorded here

» Realisation of assets - floating charge - time recorded within this category includes
haising with the agent 1n respect of the rates refunds and finalising asset realisations.

e Creditors - time has been preparing statutory reports and reporting to SARL Time has
also been spent agreeing the claims of unsecured creditors, calculating the dividend and
making a distnbution

Attached at Appendices D and F are Cumulative Time Analyses for the entire
Admimistrations which provide details of the actwity costs incurred by staff grade since the
Joint Admimistrators’ appointment,

Fees totalling £20,000 and disbursements of £342 have been drawn on Regional, and fees
totalling £30,000 and disbursements of £393 have been drawn on Bracknell

The Joint Admimstrators confirm that the following category 2 disbursements have been
taken,

» Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

¢ Printing - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white pnnting and
15 pence per sheet for colour

Information in relation to the Joint Admimistrators’ policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, payment of disbursements and details of their current charge-out rates by
staff grade 1s provided at Appendix G

Unrealised assets

All assets have now been realised and the Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendices A
and B reflect the final position on both realhisations achieved and payments discharged
dunng the course of the Admimistrations

Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307



Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited and Bracknell

Wokingham Road Centre Limited - both n Administration b ZOL FO CO OPER
h

7 Outcome for creditors

Secured creditor

71 Regional and Bracknell granted floating charges to SARL on 24 March 2009 and
28 September 2010 respectively SARL 1s owed approximately £19.9 million from Regional
and £380,000 from Bracknell.

7.2 SARL has recewed distnbutions of £21,167 from Regional and £142,581 from Bracknell, and
has suffered a shortfall on 1ts lending.

Preferential creditors

73 The Compames did not employ any staff, therefore there are no preferential claims

Unsecured Creditors’ Fund

7.4 Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 15 a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Admimistrators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund)

7.5 As the Companes granted floating charges to SARL after 15 September 2003, the Joint
Admimistrators were required to create Unsecured Creditors’ Funds 1n both cases. The Joint
Admimistrators confirm that the amounts available for the Unsecured Creditors’ Funds were
£3,870 on Regional and £33,266 on Bracknell.

76 The Joint Admimistrators applied to court for the permission to distribute funds to
unsecured creditors i the Administrations, this was granted on 16 October 2012,

7.7 The Joint Admimistrators received one unsecured claim totalling £1.1 millient on Regional
and a dividend of 0.36 pence n the pound was paid on 16 November 2012.

7.8 Three claims totalling £1.2 million were recewved on Bracknell A dividend of 2.78 pence 1n
the pound was paid on 16 November 2012.

8 Ending the Administrations

Dissolution of the Companies

81 The Joint Administrators will file notices at court and with the Registrar of Companes for
dissolution of the Compames The Joint Admimstrators will send copies of these documents
to the Compames and their creditors

8.2 The Joint Admimistratars will be discharged from lability under paragraph 98 of schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after thewr appointment as Joint Admimstrators ceases to
have effect

Jont Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 4




Regional Business Centres (UK) Liimted and Bracknell
Wokingham Road Centre Limited - both 1 Adrumstration ZOLFO COOPER
b

9 Creditors’ rights

91 Within 21 days of the receipt of the report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors), may request 1n
writing that the Joint Admimistrators provide further information about their remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-admimstration costs) which have been itemised n this progress

report

9.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors), may, within eight weeks of receipt of tms progress report,
make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint
Admiristrators’ remuneration 1s 1nappropnate, or that the remuneration or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Admimistrators as set out n this progress report, are excessive.

For and on behalf of
The Companies

Anne O’'Keefe
Joint Admmstrator

Encs

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Repart
ADM1307 5




Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited and Bracknell
Wokingham Road Centre Limited - both 1n Administration p ZOL FO COOPER
s
Receipts and Payments Account for Appendix A
Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited for the
period 19 June 2012 to 3 December 2012 and a
Cumulative Account for the period
19 December 2011 to 3 December 2012
Statement
of Affairs Perod Cumulative
£ £ £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
1,462 Book debts 1,462 1,835
51,084 Cash at bank - 1,085
Bank nterest 16 30
- Contnbution from Group - 50,000
1,478 52,950
Payments
Jont Admimistrators’ fees:
Statutory costs 7,610 19,000
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 1,000 1,000
Legal fees
Admimstration 2,647 2,647
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 4,100 4,100
Legal chsbursements s 81
Category 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond - 80
Stationery and postage 113 158
Statutory advertising - 77
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying 1 14
Printing 12 12
Bank charges 4 4
(16,308) (27,911)
Distnbutions
Floating chargeholder 19,183 21,167
Unsecured creditors
0 36p/E, 16/11/2012 3,870 3,870
(23,053) (25,037)
Balance {(37,883) -
Joint Admimistrators® Final Progress Report o

ADM1307




Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited and Bracknell

Wokingham Road Centre Limited - both in Admimistration

Receipts and Payments Account for

Zc ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix B

Bracknell Wokingham Road Centre Limited for the
period 20 June 2012 to 3 December 2012 and a

Cumulative Account for the period
20 December 2011 to 3 December 2012

Statement
of Affairs Penod Cumulative
£ £ £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
187  Cash at bank - 4,026
11,610 Rates refund 28,924 126,870
- Banknterest 72 113
80,000 Transfer of tenancies - 80,000
21,680 Pre-appontment rent from tenants - 15,819
18,996 226,829
Payments
Joint Admmistrators’ fees
Statutory costs 11,550 28,000
Unsecured Creditors' Fund 2,000 2,000
Rates refund agent's fees 2,892 12,892
Legal fees
Admmistration 2,647 2,647
Unsecured Creditors’ Fund 4,100 4,100
Legal disbursements 821 821
Category 1 disbursements
Specific penalty bond 80
Stationery and postage - 119
Statutory advertising 77 77
Storage costs 42 42
Category 2 disbursements:
Photocopying 9 10
Printing 61 66
Corporation tax 19 19
Insurance of assets 106 106
Bank charges 3 3
{24,327) (50,982)
Distributions
Floating chargeholder 131,701 142,581
Unsecured creditors:
2 78p/E, 16/11/2012 33,266 33,266
(164,967) (175,847}
Balance {160,298) -
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 7




Regional Busness Centres {UK) Limnited and Bracknell
Wokingham Road Centre Liimited - both in Admmistration

Time Analysis for Regional Business Centres (UK)

Limited for the period 19 June 2012 to

3 December 2012

Z: ZOLFO COOPER

Appendix C

Employee grada (howrs)

Partner! Assoclatef  Junfor analyst/ ; Average rate per

director  Senior associate analyst suppert i Total bours Total cost hour
Administration and planning ?
Strategy and control 01 61 07 aa i 73 2,622 50 350
Statutory dutles 15 17 1 32 877 00 274
Case adminkstration 05 10 20 18 l 53 1561 50 295
Accounting and treasury 0.3 02 T 76 1013 00 133
tnternal decumentation 10 ; 10 150 00 150

!
Realisation of assets floating charge ;
Recovery af assets 06 2\ o6 90 00 150
Creditors ' -
Creditor claims 12 12 180 00 150
Creditor strategy 03 o3 172 50 575
Reporting to creditors 03 16 45 72 136" 3,260 50 240
Secured credhors o2 1 o1 74 00 370
Unsecured creditors 12 25 37§ 74 1 809 50 245
Totals 15 118 7 247 477 11,810 50 248
Joint Admumistrators’ Final Progress Report
8

ADM1307



Regional Buswness Centres {UK) Limited and Bracknell
Wolangham Road Centre Limited - both i Admimstration

Y £

\ ™

Cumulative Time Analysis for Regional Business

Centres (UK) Limited for the period

19 December 2011 to 3 December 2012

Z0oLFO COOPER

Appendix D

Emplayee grade (hours)

Partner! Associate/  Junfor analyst/ ; Average rate per
director  Senior associate onalyst support | Total hours Total cost hour

1

Administration and planning )
Strategy and control 18 B7 11 05 ¢t 121 4,653 50 385
Statutory duties 12 31 25 | g0 2,304 50 288
Case administration a5 12 55 61 | 133 3,370 00 253
Accounting and treasury 04 10 10 1o ' 134 2,138 50 160
Internal documentation 1.8 ¢ 18 210 00 150

Investigations I .

Director conduct reports 1 X1 05 25 03 ! i6 1,185 00 329

'

Realisation of assats - floating charge |
Sale of assets 02 [F3 3000 150
Asset identification and vatuation o2 47 l 49 1,515 50 309
Recowery of assets 02 o6 ; o8 151 00 189

1

Creditors ;
Creditor claivs 12, 12 180 00 150
Creditor strategy 0.3 - : 03 172 50 575
Reporting to creditors o6 28 139 - 4 5l 6,774 50 277
Secured creditors 09 . 09 33300 370
Unsecured creditors 12 25 18 ! 85 1,974 50 232
Totats 39 i87 347 62 935 25,052 50 268

Joint Admnistrators’ Final Progress Report
9

ADM1307




Regional Business Centres (UK} Limited and Bracknell
wokingham Road Centre Lvmited - both m Admimistration

Zc Z0LFO COOPER

Time Analysis for Bracknell Wokingham Road
Centre Limited for the period 20 June 2012 to

3 December 2012

Appendix E

Employes grade (hours}
]

Partner/ Asscctates  Junior analysts | Average rate per

director Senlor associate analyst support Total hours Total caost hour
Administration and ptanning '
Strategy and control 16 &7 12 X ] | 11 4,327 00 320
Statutory duties 15 16 } 31 862 00 278
Case adminfstraton 15 30 18 63 1,764 00 280
Accounting and treasury 03 0?7 87 97, 1,416 00 146
internal documentation 9 19 285 00 150
Realisation of assets - floating charge
Asset identification and valuation 01 o1 37 00 70
Recovery of assets o5 01 a6 167 50 279
Dealing with third party assets 04 04 122 00 305
Asset accounting and administration 0s as' 152 50 305
Craditors !
Creditor clains 10 10 150 00 150
Creditor strategy 0.3 03 172 50 575
Reporting to creditors 0.3 15 55 45 18 311950 264
Secured creditors 02 [ 02 7400 70
Unsecured ¢reditors 12 52 35 99 2,603 00 163
Totals 35 134 16 3 237 569 15,252 Q0 268
Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 10



Regional Business Centres (UK) Limited and Bracknell
Wolkingham Road Centre Lirited - both in Admimistration

o~
Z‘_ Z0oLFO COOPER

Cumulative Time Analysis for Bracknell Wokingham

Road Centre Limited for the period
20 December 2011 to 3 December 2012

Employee grade {hours)

Appendix F

Partner/ Associates  Junior znalyst’? ? Average rate per
director  Senfor assoclate analyst support } Total hours Total cost hour
3
Admdnistration and planning \
Strategy and conteol 9 e 27 a9 ! 191 7,320 50 383
Statutery dutles 72 57 18 147 4,747 50 324
Case adminfstration 17 45 25 z 87 2,429 50 ¥y
Accounting and treasury 04 23 14 126 | 167 2,988 50 179
Internal documentation i % ie 450 00 150
i
Ivestigations ] !
Director conduct reports 03 0s 35 03 46 1,490 00 324
|
Realisation of assels floating charge :
Asset realisation strategy 0.5 os 13 42% 00 330
Asset identification and valuatson 0.1 65 | Y3 2,019 50 108
Sale of assets 16 1 16 592 00 kYL
Recowvery of assets 05 01 o 167 50 279
Dealing with third party assets 04 04 122 09 305
Asset accounting and admdnistration [¢3] oS 152 50 305
Creditors
Creditor cialms 10 10 150 00 150
Creditor strategy 03 o3 172 50 575
Reporting to crediters 07 =7 162 45 241 7.087 50 294
Secured creditors 10 ' 10 37000 7o
Unsecured creditars 10 12 a2 37 l 14, 3,153 00 284
Totals 66 30 4 479 304 118 3 33,861 50 254
Jont Administrators' Final Progress Report
ADM1307 11



Regional Business Centres (UK) Lirmited and Bracknell

Wokingham Road Centre Limited - both n Admimstration p ZOL FO CO OPER
-

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix G
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed betow 15 Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to
+ staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
+ professional advisors, and

. disbursements.

1.1 Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Admimistrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignmenits 15 to allocate
staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a semor associate, an associate and an
analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Joint Admimstrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their expenence level.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury n retation to speafic tasks on an
assignment 1s charged but secretanal time 15 only recovered if a large block of time is
ncurred, eg report compilation and distnbution.

The Joint Admimstrators have not utilised the services of any sub-cantractors 1n these
cases

1.2 Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Admimistrators have used the professional advisors histed
below The Jont Admimstrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

[_S;dley Austin LLP (lega! aﬁwce) ( Hourly rate and disbursements
1' SNR Denton UK_ LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
i. wWillis Limited (1Hsurance) 7 Risk based premium

lan Tanner Rating (business rates refund collections) Percentage of realisations

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors
expenence and abihity to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
ADM1307 12



Regonal Busmess Centres (UK) Linmited and Bracknel!
Wolangham Road Centre Limited - both i Administration

1.3

- o
Z‘_ ZOLFO COOPER

Disbursements

Category 1 dishursements do not requere appreval by creditors Category 1 disbursements
may nclude external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, eg
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external prninting, room hire and document
storage Any properly rembursed expenses incurred by the Joint Admmistrators and their
staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paxd Any
mncurred 1n this case have been drawn 1n accordance with the Joint Administrators’
proposals, which approved category 2 disbursements as follows

» Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notfications and reports
to creditors and other copying.

*  Pnnting - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white prninting and
15 pence per sheet for colour

»  Business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 1s detailed below Time 1s charged by case staff in umts of six minutes.

Description £
Partner/director

Partner 1* 575
Partner 2* 520
Director 450

Senior associate
Senior assoclate 1* 410
Semor associate 2* 370

Associate/analyst

AssoCiate 305
Analyst* 280
Junior analyst and support staff

Jumor analyst* 150
Senior treasury associate 220
Treasury associate 150
Treasury analyst 95
Support 80
“Key

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years’ experience at partner level

Partner 2 - partners with fewer than three years' experience at partner level

Senior associate 1 - staff with two or more years’ expertence at senior assoclate level
Senjor assoclate 2 - staff with fewer than two years' experience at senlor associate level
Analyst - staff with more than one year’s experience at analyst level

Junlor analyst - first year analysts

Joint Admimstrators’ Final Progress Report

ADM1307

13



